Board of Adjustment

Staff Report
BOA-23793

Hearing Date: November 12, 2024

Prepared by: Erin Roark
eroark@cityoftulsa.org
918-596-7618

Owner and Applicant Information
Applicant: Bill Powers

Property Owner: Sharna P Bovasso Trust

Property Location
2550 South Evanston Avenue

Tract Size: £0.25 acres

Location within the City of Tulsa
(shown with City Council districts)

Elected Representatives
City Council: District 4, Laura Bellis
County Commission: District 2, Karen Keith

Public Notice Required
Newspaper Notice — min. 10 days in advance
Mailed Notice to 300’ radius — min. 10 days in advance

Request Summary

Variance to reduce the required 15-foot side street setback
in the RS-2 district (Section 5.030-A, Table 5-3; Section
5.030-B).

Zoning
Zoning District; RS-2

Zoning Overlays: N/A

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Land Use
Land Use Plan: Neighborhood

Small Area Plans: None

Development Era: Early Automobile

Transportation
Major Street & Highway Plan: Residential Collector

planitulsa Street Type: N/A

Transit: N/A
Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: N/A

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: Signed Route

Environment
Flood Area: N/A

Tree Canopy Coverage: 10-20%
Parks & Open Space: N/A

6.1




BOA-23793 Staff Report November 12, 2024

Staff Analysis

The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the required 15-foot side street setback in the RS-2 district (Section
5.030-A, Table 5-3; Section 5.030-B). The applicant intends to construct a new detached house on the lot. The
minimum required side street setback along 26th Street is 15 feet, measured from either the right-of-way or planned
right-of-way, whichever is greater. Because the Major Street and Highway Plan classifies 26th Street as a Residential
Collector, the planned right-of-way extends 5 feet past the existing right-of-way. The applicant proposes a total
setback of 10 feet, which is 5 feet less than the required 15-foot minimum street setback.

*kk

*k%

*kk
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Relevant Case History
e None found.

Statement of Hardship
The applicant's statement of hardship is included as a separate exhibit.

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
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Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Land Use Plan

The subject property is designated as Neighborhood. Neighborhoods are mostly residential uses, which includes
detached, missing middle, and multi-dwelling unit housing types. Churches, schools, and other low intensity uses that
support residents’ daily needs are often acceptable, particularly for properties abutting Multiple Use, Local Center, or
Regional Center land use areas. Multi-dwelling unit housing that takes access off an arterial is considered Multiple
Use, Local Center, or Regional Center. If a multi-dwelling unit housing property takes access from a lower-order street
separated from the arterial, then it would be considered Neighborhood.

Surrounding Properties:

Location Existing Zoning/Overlay Existing Land Use Designation Existing Use
North RS-2 Neighborhood Residential
East RS-2 Neighborhood Residential
South RS-2 Neighborhood Residential
West RS-2 Neighborhood Residential

Small Area Plans
The subject property is not located within a small area plan.

Development Era

The subject property is in an area developed during the Early Automobile Era (1930s-50s), which retained a high
degree of the connectivity from neighborhood streets to the arterial network, with mostly commercial, office,
industrial, and other active uses along major streets and a mix of housing options and neighborhood-based uses like
schools, churches, and libraries in the interior sections. Priorities in these areas include walkability, bikeability, access to
public transit, historic preservation, housing type variety, mixed-use development, commercial revitalization,
compatibility of scale for neighborhood development, and transitions between commercial corridors and residential
areas.

Transportation

Major Street & Highway Plan: East 26th Street South runs parallel to the south side of the subject property and is
classified as a Residential Collector. Residential Collector streets have a minimum right-of-way width requirement of
60 feet.

Comprehensive Plan Street Designation: N/A

Transit: N/A

Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: N/A

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: The 2015 GO Plan recommends a signed route on East 26th Street South, which runs
parallel to the south side of the subject property.

Arterial Traffic per Lane: N/A

Environmental Considerations
Flood Area: The subject property is not located within a flood area.

Tree Canopy Coverage: Tree canopy in the area is 20%. Preserving the limited existing canopy should be encouraged,
as well as measures to increase the canopy through landscaping. Street-lining trees in particular should be

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
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encouraged to spread the benefit of the tree canopy to the pedestrian realm. The area would benefit from additional
trees, which also capture and treat runoff before it enters the river.

Parks & Open Space: N/A

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
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Sample Motion
| move to approve or deny a Variance to reduce the required 15-foot side street setback in the RS-2 district
(Section 5.030-A, Table 5-3; Section 5.030-B) from 15 feet to 10 feet,

of the agenda packet.

e per the conceptual plan(s) shown on page(s)
¢ subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
The board finds the hardship to be

In granting the Variance, the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been
established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in
unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s
intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and
not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by the current
property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent
property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.

Property Description
LOT 7 LESS W62.2 THEREOF BLOCK 9 Bryn-Mawr, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

Exhibits

Case map

Aerial (small scale)

Aerial (large scale)

Tulsa Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
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CITY OF

TULSA CITY OF TULSA

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

50T TE PLAN CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

TULSA.DK 74103
318-086-34ab

ZCO-190261-2024 (2550 S EVANSTON AVE E Tulsa, OK 74114)

Markup Summary #1

Zoning Review (2)

Subject: Zoning Review
o Page Label: 1

— Author: DWhiteman

Date: 8/30/2024 6:08:49 PM
Status:

Color:

Layer:

Space:

Subject: Zoning Review
—_— Page Label: 1

— Author: DWhiteman

Date: 8/30/2024 6:07:22 PM
Status:

Color:

Layer:

Space:

Section 90.090-A.1, Measurement.
Street setbacks are measured from the
actual right-of-way line of the street
(other than an alley), provided that if the
following measurement results in a
greater set-back, the greater setback
applies: a. For streets shown on the
major street and highway plan, if the
width of the planned right-of-way
exceeds the width of the actual
right-of-way, the measurement must be
taken from the planned right-of-way.
REVIEW COMMENT: At this location,
E. 26th St. is designated a Residential
Collector according to the Major Street
and Highway Plan, which has a 60' wide
planned right of way. The setback
measurement for this house should start
at a point 30' from the center of 26th St.
Since this is a corner lot and is allowed
to have a 15' side setback per Table 5-3
Footnote [3], the setback for the house
must be 45' from the center of the street,
which is equivalent to 20" from the
current south property line. You may
request a variance from the Board of
Adjustment to reduce the side street
setback in the RS-2 district to 35' from
the center of the street, or within 5' of
the planned right of way line for E. 26th
St. An Administrative Adjustment can
only be used to reduce a street setback
by 5'; currently you are proposing a 10'
reduction in the street setback.

Please revise the site plan to show the
driveway width at it's widest point in the
side street setback and in the right of
way. See other comment, the side
street setback extends 45' from the
center of E. 26th St.

This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues may
develop when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the cﬁ:ﬂz de items
e

not reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code requir

tisfied.
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26TH STREET

CEILING FRAMING

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: GENERAL NOTES- CEILING CLIP
- - - - - . . 4/12 ROOF
SE\'\//IVOT/EESDIDENCE EXISTING RESIDENCE TO BE Written dimensions take precedence over scaled dimensions. DORMER
' On Floor Plans, dimensions are to face of frame, or face of masonry, T~ T
u.n.o. T~ CEILING CLIP
ZONING: . . . . - -
Jp— On foundation plans dimensions are to edge of foundation, u.n.o. P S~ /
ZONED RS-2 - SINGLE FAMLY RESIDENCE On Interior Elevations, dimensions are to face of sheet rock, u.n.o. D
] Larger scale drawings take precedence over smaller scaled drawings.
CALCULATIONS: (APPROX.) change in floor materials occurs at centerline of door leaf.
3,000 SQFT 1ST FLOOR (HEAT & COOL) X . .
1,000 SOFT 1ST FLOOR (HEAT & COOL All work performed shall be in accordance with all applicable codes, HVAC CHASE
5210 S FQT ATTACHED GA(RAGE ) regulations, and ordinances having jurisdiction. MONJONG )
300 SQFT COVERED PORCH Attic access shall not be less then 22" x 30". Attic stair shall have a /GAME ROOM o
4 540QS FT RESIDENCE 25 1/2" x 54" rough opening, and shall be located to provide 30" o
: Q minimum clear head room above the access opening. Provide sound ASSUME 1'-6" TJI OR TRUSS
CODE: attenuating batts around all bathrooms and mechanical equipment CEILING FRAMING
— spaces. 4/12 ROOF
ILTIIQEIgIID-II-ETCI)gl;lr U}&iﬁ‘ IS_::EE (':A\(-)I-NHSTRRIL-IJ-\C(TTQXII gﬁ THIS Any Mechanical, Electrical, or Plumbing shown on these plans are . /
RESIDENCE WIIEL MI%ET OR EXCEED: schematic only. Each sub-contractor is responsible to design and
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE :g(s:;?llct)r;eezzlsr respective systems and equipment in conformance to —
3813 :mgimﬁggmﬁt EEE_?SE; CODE Unless Otherwise Noted, doors shall be located 6" from an adjacent - .
TITLE 59 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE wall, or centered between two adjacent walls.
INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE TITLE 56 Window sizes shown are nominal unit sizes. coordinate actual rough
opening requirements with window manufacturer.
e e e | o Living moo | emo
SMOKE DETECTORS AND CARBON MONOXIDE . ; o . ) Q BEDROOM /KITCHEN N o
Final selection for all finish materials to be made by the 5 o
DETECTORS WILL BE COORDINATED ON SITE WITH Builder/Owner. CONCRETE SLAB, REFER STRUCT. S S
INSPECTOR. All bath and toilet area walls shall have water resistant gypsum board.
DISCLAIMER: Builder shall coordinate all closet shelving requirements with Owner.
The Builder is responsible for ensuring compliance Handrails shall be mounted 32" - 34" above nosing of stairs. Guard
with all local codes and ordinances. Before rails shall be 42" high. ASSUME 18"X24" FOOTING, REFER STRUCT | _ -
construction begins, the Builder should thoroughly \
review these plans and notify designer/builder.
immediately of any discrepancies or errors in
the plans. The Builder acknowledges and
understands the risks associated with adapting this THICKENED SLAB, REFER STRUCT. MSEC?I‘-_ICI)I\!
home design to local construction site, such as SCALE 3/16"=1'-0
climate, soil conditions, grade, seismic zone, etc.
Therefore, the Builder should consult a local
engineer prior to construction in order to establish 89' BUILDABLE AREA
adequate structural design and construction
methods.
| | | | { | | |
The Builder is also responsible for obtaining a local 21'-6" 10°-0" 23-2 11'-6" 16'-6"
Architect's seal if required to satisfy the local . ._—_———————————————————— ) _—————————————————— o e -
governing authority. The Builder is responsible for | I
MEP design. Designer shall not be held 1 - . e I -
responsible for construction means or methods, | I
construction costs, quality of materials, or | !
workmanship. The designer shall not be held | !
responsible for deviations from the plans. It is up to | !
the Builder to notify designer immediately of any | I
discrepancies before continuing construction. | !
i 2 . | |
pesigner hereby grants permission to build only one PATIO i WORKOUT ROOM BRIMARY |
structure from this set of plans. Any subsequent | o I ————
. : . ! -' BEDROOM I
construction beyond the structure for which this | = - ]
plan was purchased is strictly prohibited. Do not use I PANTRY/ I ©
these plans for construction unless each sheet is I LAUNDRY I &
labeled and issued "For Construction." | I
| |
| |
| |
'CI> | a 1 |
~N | - - | ] |
o GARAGE 40" 120 !
| |
! ! 6'-3" Il 18'-0" Il 7-9f ! - T : I~
I | ] ] l
! ! 2'-10" ! 3'-0" ! 6'-2' ! :
|
| |
107'-0" I I
| | I 5 |
13'-0" 89'-0" 5'-0" I @ I
| — PRIMARY |
BATH
! : ! oo 10 KITCHEN : <
: ! ! ey ey . _ 5
| | [ ‘ ‘ 30" | | LIVING ROOM 5 4 ! 2 <
] — | — W
' Y — I a
: REAR YARD ! 5 X I 5
DRIVEWAY i | S I ‘ o
. . T} | STORAGE | )
o | ! | m
! : ' 8'-2 -
i i ! —_— ' Al
: | T - |
........................ PSPPSR P PRSP DRSS i | ¢ : 5 5 @ |
| 2 BATH 01 15'-9" i 4'-6" | i
: : ' 0 o1 6SET 01 T 1T 471
: | CLOSET 01 l | | | |
%' ! 3'-6" 3'-0" 5'-6 |
2y ! ! . WASH
2! ! | 2 8 T T A |
5 | o |. S ! N t — 1 |
. i o o | 9'-0 |
N~ T -
I I I | & Q I I
S [ 5 : : [
! I S ©  SAFE ROOM o
2 ' © POWDER o = l
gtt! : | T ROOM EOYER PRIMARY CLOSET | )
o) | | e 4 | ¢
8! : : " l: e-0 ! % o % i | :
2 ! BEDROOM 01 h} o DU OFFICE -
- I LR Y . " 0 OFFICE |
! ! [ S BEDROOM 02 Y :
.................................................................................................... - 4 | 1
LanpscapING LANDSCAPING ! | . ) |
: ! ' BATH 02 o > '
. . o H ~ I
| in Q OFFICE
!’/75ETBACKS, TYP. CIRCLE l | © | CLOSET 02 n CLOSET |
| DRIVE | 5 < I
; : < I < t c o
I I % : —_— . . I
: : [ PORCH - A [
: FRONT YARD ! | - - - —— , —
! ! ! !
i I | |
: : | |
| EVANSTON X5l o e et i o S el i e i Il r- -
SITE PLAN
SCALE 1/16"=1"'-0"
>NORTH FLOOR PLAN
15'-0" 6'-0" 13'-6" 5'-0" SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"
8'-0 13'-6 9'-0 12'-0 >NORTH

8819 S. YALE
TULSA, OK. 74137
918-645-6509
BOVASSO | powersdesignandbuild@gmail.com
2550 EVANSTON AVE

Travis@Eslick.Design
918-852-0572 e
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PERSPECTIVE
SOUTHEAST CORNER

PERSPECTIVE
SOUTHEAST CORNER

PERSPECTIVE

SOUTHWEST CORNER

PULL
DOWN

20'-8"

——

= 4"

12'10

32'-3"

STAIRS

N
‘ WET BAR

20'-0"

Sy -
3 o
- S %
F‘f CLOSET MOHJONG/GAME ROOM < -
) <
o
- CONDITIONED
N STORAGE
MECHANICAL
5'-0"
o)
= BATHROOM
o
_I
D S D S —
—
o
< BENCH BENCH
BENCH
2'-6 1/2" J 5'-8" 11'-6" ! 5'-8" ! 31'-0" 5_g"
SCALE 3/16"=1'-0"
>NORTH
| | | | | | | | |
21'-6" ‘ ‘ 10"-0" ‘ ‘ 23'-2" ‘ ‘ 11'-6" ‘ ‘ 16'-6"
STORAGE
X
P
b
WASH PATIO
© . Q BEDROOM
o = —
= PANTRY/  DRY x —
ro---- 1| LAUNDRY
: : | | |
I PULL 4'-6" 6'-6 4'-0" 12'-0"
: DOWN : FRIDGE ‘ ‘ ‘
| | -
| | CLOSET
_______ (UNDER
STAIRS)
GARAGE ! 10'-0" ! 29'-0"
'_
é SHOWER
=2
2
'_
o
L
'_
&
KITCHEN LIVING ROOM 2
H <
o
2 o PRIMARY TUB
) 3 BATH
Ll
a
GARAGE =
STORAGE STAIRS
TUB - . TOILET
=z
BATH 01 S ALCOVE 01 o LINEN
n
CLOSET 01
LINEN CABINETS WASH
o DRY
POWDER
ROOM SAFE ROOM
U EOYER PRIMARY CLOSET
©
. OFFICE
BEDROOM 01 N BEDROOM 02
BATH 02
OFFICE
CLOSET 02 CLOSET
- PORCH
SCALE 3/16"=1"'-0"
>NORTH
15'-0 6'-0" 3-0" 8'-0" 9'-0" 12'-0"
15'-6" 13'-6"

BOVASSO

2550 EVANSTON AVE

TULSA, OK

8819 S. YALE

TULSA, OK. 74137

918-645-6509
powersdesignandbuild@gmail.com
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ASPHALT SHINGLES, TYP

STUCCO DORMER

BLACK CASEMENT
WINDOWS TYPICAL

WOOD SHUTTERS

GUTTER X ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ -

CAST CONCRETE SILL

AUSTIN STONE

EAST ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16"=1'-0"

AWNING WINDOWS
STUCCO CHIMNEY WITH CAP
STUCCO DORMER WALL
ASPHALT SHINGLES, TYP K
GARAGE DOOR

BLACK CASEMENT
WINDOWS TYPICAL

CAST CONCRETE SILL

AUSTIN STONE T‘

WEST ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16"=1'-0"

Travis@Eslick.Design
918-852-0572

SYUCCO CHIMNEY, BEYOND K

ASHPHALT SHINGLES, TYP _\

METAL GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS

AUSTIN STONE

CAST CONCRETE SILL

SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16"=1'-0"

STUCCO CHMINEY, BEYOND

ASPHALT SHINGLES, TYP

AUSTIN STONE

CAST CONCRETE SILL

NORTH EL EVATION
SCALE 3/16"=1'-0"

8819 S. YALE
TULSA, OK. 74137
918-645-6509
BOVASSO | powersdesignandbuild@gmail.com
2550 EVANSTON AVE
TULSA, OK
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